security systems are more positive when users feel that there is a clear policy in place, sufficient 
resources, and well-trained staff. 

Methods 
A descriptive survey design was used. A purposive sampling technique was used to select the 
study participants. The total population consisted of one thousand one hundred and twenty-six 
(1,126) registered undergraduate library users of eleven private universities in Ogun State. To 
determine the sample size, the researcher selected 5% of the total population, resulting in nine 
hundred and twenty-eight (928) respondents who participated in the study. Questionnaires were 
employed as the primary data collection instruments. The researchers developed questionnaires, 
drawing guidance from the existing literature and theoretical framework of the study. A simple